injuries” to his legs and back, seriously impairing his bodily functions and permanently disfiguring

him.  He claims various types of emotional injuries as well, including “fright, shock, embarrassment

and humiliation.”  In his complaint, Plaintiff requests damages “in a reasonable sum exceeding

Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00).”  

Jurisdiction is determined at the time of removal.  Williamson v. Aetna Life Ins. Co., 481

F.3d 369, 375 (6th Cir. 2007).  Under § 1332(a), a federal court has original jurisdiction over civil

actions where the amount in controversy exceeds $75,000 and the matter is between citizens of